

AN ORDINANCE TO APPROVE CURRENT MARCH 2015 REPLACEMENT PAGES TO THE NAPOLEON CODIFIED ORDINANCES

WHEREAS, certain provisions within the Codified Ordinances should be amended to conform with current State law as required by the Ohio Constitution; and

WHEREAS, various ordinances of a general and permanent nature have been passed by Council which should be included in the Codified Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the City has heretofore entered into a contract with the Walter H. Drane Company to prepare and publish such revision which is before Council; Now Therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPOLEON, OHIO:

Section 1. That, the ordinances of the City of Napoleon, Ohio, of a general and permanent nature, as revised, recodified, rearranged and consolidated into component codes, titles, chapters and sections within the March 2015 Replacement Pages to the Codified Ordinances are hereby approved and adopted; such having been certified as correct by the Clerk of Council and the Mayor.

Section 2. That, the following sections and chapters are hereby added, amended or repealed as respectively indicated in order to comply with current State law.

Traffic Code

335.072	Driving Under Financial Responsibility Law Suspension or
	Cancelation. (Amended)
335.074	Driving Under License Forfeiture or Child Support
	Suspension. (Amended)

Section 3. That, the complete text of the sections listed above are set forth in full in the current replacement pages to the Codified Ordinances which are hereby attached to this Ordinance as Exhibit "A". Any summary publication of this ordinance shall include a complete listing of these sections. Notice of adoption of each new section by reference to its title shall constitute sufficient publication of new matter contained therein.

Section 4. That, it is found and determined that all formal actions of this City Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in open meetings of this City Council, and that all deliberations of this City Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions were in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code and the Codified Ordinances of Napoleon, Ohio.

Section 5. That, if any other prior Ordinance or Resolution is found to be in conflict with this Ordinance, then the provisions of this Ordinance shall prevail. Further, if any portion of this Ordinance is found to be invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance or any part thereof.

Section 6. That, upon passage, this Ordinance shall take effect at the earliest time permitted by law.

Passed: may 18, 2015

1.18

>

Travis R. Sheaffer, Council President

Approved: May 18 2015

Ronald A. Behm, Mayor

VOTE ON PASSAGE 5 Yea O Nay O Abstain Attest:

Treasm Gregory J Heath, Clerk/Finance Director

I, Gregory J. Heath, Clerk/Finance Director of the City of Napoleon, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 024-15 was duly published in the Northwest Signal, a newspaper of general circulation in said City, on the <u>1</u>th day of <u>July</u>, <u>2015</u>; & I further certify the compliance with rules established in Chapter 103 of the Codified Ordinances Of Napoleon Ohio and the laws of the State of Ohio pertaining to Public Meetings.

Gregory J. Heatt Gregory J. Heatt